expenditures, and measurable outcomes associated with each category of assistance. 

(c) In the event that three years after adoption, a check-off authorized under 

subsection (b) or subdivision (2) of subsection (a) fails to achieve average annual 

gross contributions of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for a subsequent 

three-year period, its name will be dropped from the state income tax return forms for 

the succeeding tax year and its original authorization shall be effectively repealed. 

Section 2.  This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month